

FILED
09-20-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2024AP1872

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION,

Respondent-Respondent.

APPEAL OF A NON-FINAL ORDER DENYING A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, ENTERED IN THE DANE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
STEPHEN E. EHLKE, PRESIDING

**RESPONDENT BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN
ELECTIONS COMMISSION**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

Attorneys for Wisconsin Elections
Commission

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1792 (SCK)
(608) 957-5218 (CG)
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. The Commission receives candidate papers for the November general election.....	7
II. The Commission meets on August 27 and considers Kennedy’s request to withdraw.....	8
III. Clerks begin creating the ballots.	9
IV. Kennedy files suit against the Commission and continues his campaign efforts elsewhere.	10
V. Clerks express concern that Kennedy’s sticker plan would lead to the inaccurate tabulation of ballots.	11
VI. The circuit court denies a temporary injunction; Kennedy files a new petition for leave to appeal.....	12
VII. During these proceedings, the election process has moved forward.	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The circuit court’s order will be upheld unless the court erroneously exercised its discretion.	13
II. The circuit court’s order here was a reasonable exercise of discretion.....	14
A. The circuit court correctly concluded that Kennedy did not make a showing of likely success on the merits.....	15
1. Kennedy misunderstands the standard of review for his constitutional challenge.....	15

2.	Reasonable ballot access deadlines for independent candidates are constitutional.	16
3.	Equal protection principles provide no right for a candidate to be removed from a ballot.	18
4.	Kennedy has no First Amendment right to be removed from the ballot.	18
5.	Kennedy's reading of Wis. Stat. § 8.35(1) is incorrect.	20
B.	The circuit court found no irreparable harm and the competing equities weighed against granting the relief sought.	22
C.	The circuit court reasonably determined that Kennedy's request would upend, not preserve, the status quo.	24
III.	<i>Hawkins</i> supports the outcome below.	24
IV.	Responses to Court's questions.	25
	CONCLUSION.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Berg v. Egan</i> , 979 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	20
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	15
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill County</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>County of Dane v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 9, 315 Wis. 2d 293, 759 N.W.2d 571.....	21
<i>Findlay Truck Line, Inc. v. Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 726 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Hawkins v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877.....	24
<i>Hoffmann v. Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</i> , 2003 WI 64, 262 Wis. 2d 264, 664 N.W.2d 55.....	13
<i>In Interest of E.C.</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 376, 387 N.W.2d 72 (Wis. 1986)	22
<i>Lamone v. Lewin</i> , 190 A.3d 376 (Md. App. 2018)	20
<i>LeMere v. LeMere</i> , 2003 WI 67, 262 Wis. 2d 426, 663 N.W.2d 78.....	13
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 691, 539 N.W.2d 462 (Ct. App. 1995).....	14
<i>Sch. Dist. of Slinger v. WIAA</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 365, 563 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1997).....	13

<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	14
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165.....	21
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	19
<i>U.S. Taxpayers Party of Fla. v. Smith</i> , 871 F. Supp. 426 (N.D. Fla. 1993)	16
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	22
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–20311	9
Wis. Stat. § 5.18 (1965).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 5.62(1)(b)1., (2)(a).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 5.64(1)(ar)1m.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 5.84	11, 25
Wis. Stat. § 7.10(2).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 7.10(3).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 7.38(3).....	22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 813.02(1)(a)	14
Wis. Stat. § 8.16(7).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 8.20(2)–(10)	17
Wis. Stat. § 8.20(8)(am)	17
Wis. Stat. § 8.35(1).....	4, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 10.06(1)(i)	8
